

## NOTICE OF ELECTION

The Utah County Elections Division gives notice of the General Election that will be held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024.

Voters must be citizens of the United States, residents of the voting precinct in which they are voting, and 18 years old or older by the date of the election to participate. All eligible voters will receive their ballot by mail approximately three weeks before Election Day.

A sample ballot and other information relating to the election, including polling places, polling place hours, and qualifications of voters may be obtained from the following sources:

- 1. Visiting the Utah County Elections Division's website: <u>https://vote.utahcounty.gov</u>
- 2. Visiting the Statewide Electronic Voter Information Website: <u>https://vote.utah.gov</u>
- 3. Visiting the Utah County Elections Division in person during regular business hours at 100 East Center Street, Suite 3100, Provo, Utah 84606
- 4. Sending a letter with your request to the Utah County Elections Division's mailing address: 100 East Center Street, Suite 3100, Provo, Utah 84606
- 5. Calling the Utah County Elections Division: (801) 851-8128
- 6. Emailing the Utah County Elections Division: elections@utahcounty.gov

Depending on your voting precinct, your ballot will contain the items listed on the sample ballot.

Ballots can be cast by mail, by depositing them into a ballot drop box, by voting in person on Election Day, or by voting in person during the early voting period.

Ballot drop boxes are available 24/7 until 8:00 pm on Election Day. For a list drop box locations, visit <u>https://vote.utahcounty.gov</u> or call (801) 851-8128.

Polling locations listed below will be open from 7:00 am to 8:00 pm on Election Day for any voter in Utah County to return their ballot or vote in person:

City	Vote Center	Address
American Fork	American Fork Library	64 S 100 E
Highland	Highland City Offices	5400 Civic Center Dr
Lehi	Lehi Public Safety Building	128 N 100 E
Orem	Orem CenterPoint Church	1550 Sandhill Rd
Orem	Orem Saint Francis of Assisi Catholic Church	65 E 500 N
Payson	Payson City Hall	439 W Utah Ave
Pleasant Grove	Pleasant Grove City Hall	108 S 100 E
Provo	Legacy Village of Provo	4146 N University Ave
Provo	Utah County Health and Justice Building	151 S University Ave
Santaquin	Santaquin City Hall	110 S Center St
Saratoga Springs	Saratoga Springs LDS Church	612 Pony Express Pkwy
Spanish Fork	Spanish Fork Library	80 S Main St
Springville	Springville Civic Center	110 S Main St

Any changes to vote centers will be listed on the county website at <u>https://vote.utahcounty.gov</u>. Accessible voting machines are available.

Early voting will be held at the Utah County Health and Justice Building, 151 S University Ave, Room 1600, Provo, Utah on the following days and times:

- Monday, October 28 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
- Tuesday, October 29 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
- Wednesday, October 30 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
- Thursday, October 31 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
- Friday, November 1 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
- Saturday, November 2 from 10:00 am to 3:00 pm
- Monday, November 4 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm

An individual with a disability who is not able to vote a manual (paper) ballot by mail may obtain information on voting in an accessible manner by contacting the County Clerk.

A public post-election audit will be conducted on November 13, 2024 starting at 9:00 am. Anyone desiring to witness or participate in the audit is invited to attend. The audit will be conducted at the Utah County Ballot Center, 100 E Center St, Room LL700, Provo, Utah.

For more information visit <u>https://vote.utahcounty.gov</u> or call (801) 851-8128.

As required by law, this notice will be published for at least seven days before the day of the election.

This notice fulfills the requirements of Utah Code § 20A-5-101(4)-(6).